

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
President of the United States,
Petitioner,

v.

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., in his official capacity as
District Attorney of the County of New York, et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC) AND SEVENTEEN
SCHOLARS AND TECHNICAL EXPERTS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARC ROTENBERG
Counsel of Record
ALAN BUTLER
JOHN DAVISSON
MEGAN IORIO
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC)
1519 New Hampshire
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 483-1140
rotenberg@epic.org

March 4, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT.....6

I. The secrecy of President Trump’s tax returns
is unprecedented.8

 A. Presidents and presidential candidates
 have routinely disclosed their tax returns
 since 1973.8

 B. The disclosure of tax returns allows the
 public to evaluate the President and
 presidential candidates..... 13

 C. The secrecy of the President’s tax returns
 raises questions about improper conduct. ...16

 D. Congress and state legislatures have
 introduced or enacted legislation
 requiring the disclosure of presidential tax
 returns. 18

II. The administration has simultaneously sought
to compel the disclosure of sensitive personal
data from the general public.20

 A. The administration sought to obtain state
 voter records but backed down after
 bipartisan opposition.21

 B. The administration sought to collect
 citizenship status information until
 blocked by this Court.24

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	22
<i>Comm. on Ways & Means, U.S. House of Representatives v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , No. 19-1974 (D.D.C. filed July 2, 2019)	19
<i>Compañía General de Tabacos de Filipinas v. Collector of Internal Revenue</i> , 275 U.S. 87 (1927) (Holmes, J., dissenting)	16
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	5, 28, 29
<i>EPIC v. IRS</i> , 261 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017), <i>aff’d</i> , 910 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	5, 16
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 940 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 140 S. Ct. 660 (2019).....	13

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 6103(f)(1)	19
Act of July 2, 1909 (to provide for the expenses of the Thirteenth December Census, and for other purposes), ch. 2 36 Stat. 1.....	27
Act of June 18, 1929 (to provide for the fifteenth and subsequent decennial censuses and to provide for apportionment of Representatives in Congress), ch. 28, 46 Stat. 21	27
Presidential Tax Disclosure Act of 2019, H.R. 950, 116th Cong. (2019).....	19

Restoring the Public Trust Act, H.R. 706, 116th Cong. (2019).....	18
Tax Reform Act of 1969, Pub. L. No. 91-172, 83 Stat. 487 (1969).....	8
Tax Returns Released Under Specific Terms Act, 2019 N.Y. Laws Ch. 91.....	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Anita L. Allen, <i>Unpopular Privacy: The Case for Government Mandates</i> , 32 Okla. City U. L. Rev. 87 (2007)	7
Bill Curry, <i>Yearly Audits Set for Carter, Mondale</i> , Wash. Post, June 21, 1977.....	15
<i>Bush Returns Show Benefit From '87 Tax Law Changes</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 22, 1988, at A17	11
Chris Suellentrop, <i>Obama Takes No Shelter</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 27, 2008)	12
Claim of Franklin D. Roosevelt to the Dep't of Treasury (1935).....	18
Comm'n on Wartime Relocation & Internment of Civilians, <i>Personal Justice Denied</i> (1982)	28
Daniel J. Hemel, <i>Can New York Publish President Trump's State Tax Returns?</i> , 127 Yale L.J. Forum 62 (2017).....	16
David Cay Johnston, <i>Tax Cuts Helped President But Far Less So the Cheneys</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 14, 2004)	12, 14
David E. Rosenbaum, <i>Nixon Friend Gave Tricia \$25,000 Trust Fund in '58</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 9, 1973, at A1	14
EPIC, <i>Department of Homeland Security Obtained Data on Arab Americans from Census Bureau</i> (2020).....	26

EPIC, <i>EPIC v. Commerce (Census Privacy)</i> (2020).....	26
EPIC, <i>Protect Voter Data</i> (2017).....	23
Exec. Order 13,799 (May 11, 2017)	21
<i>Income and Tax Information for the President and Mrs. Ford</i> , Gerald R. Ford Library (Dec. 31, 1975).....	10
Ira L. Tannenbaum, <i>Income Tax Treatment of Donation of Nixon Pre-Presidential Papers</i> , 134 Tax Notes 313 (Jan. 16, 2012) (originally published July 1973).....	8
IRM 4.2.1.15(1) (Apr. 23, 2014)	15
Jeff Gerth, <i>Clintons Joined S.& L. Operator in an Ozark Real-Estate Venture</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 8, 1992, at A1	12
Jeff Stein & Erica Werner, <i>Senate Investigators Interview IRS Whistleblower About Alleged Interference with Trump or Pence Audit</i> , Wash. Post (Jan. 31, 2020).....	17
John Herbers, <i>Nixon Reveals Financial File, Asks Congress Panel to Decide if He Owes \$267,000 More in Tax</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 9, 1973, at A1	9, 10, 14, 15
Joseph J. Thorndike, <i>JCT Investigation of Nixon's Tax Returns</i> , 151 Tax Notes 1527 (June 13, 2016).....	9
Joseph J. Thorndike, <i>Private Returns, Public Rewards: The Politics of Tax Records</i> , Tax Analysts (Apr. 2, 2008).....	14, 15, 17, 18
Julie Johnson, <i>Revisions in U.S. Tax Code Saved Reagans About \$6,000 in 1987</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 9, 1988, at A12.....	11

Letter from Attorneys Gen. of Twenty U.S. States to Wilbur Ross, Sec’y of Commerce (Feb. 12, 2018);.....	25
Letter from Kris Kobach, Vice Chairman, Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity, to Elaine Marshall, Sec’y of State, North Carolina (June 28, 2017)	21, 22
Letter from Michele Reagan, Arizona Sec’y of State, to Kris Kobach (July 3, 2017)	23
Letter from Representative Anna G. Eshoo, et al. to Kris Kobach (July 18, 2017).....	23
Letter from Richard E. Neal, Chairman, House Comm. on Ways & Means, to Charles P. Retting, Comm’r, Internal Revenue Serv., & Steven T. Mnuchin, Sec’y, Dep’t of Treasury (May 10, 2019).....	19
Letter from Sen. Dianne Feinstein et al. to Wilbur Ross, Sec’y of Commerce (Jan. 5, 2018)	25
Letter from Wilbur Ross, Sec’y of Commerce, to Karen Dunn Kelley, Under Sec’y for Econ. Affairs (Mar. 26, 2018)	25
Lynette Clemetson, <i>Census Policy on Providing Sensitive Data Is Revised</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 31, 2004)	26
Lynette Clemetson, <i>Homeland Security Given Data on Arab-Americans</i> , N.Y. Times (July 30, 2004)	26
Marc Rotenberg, Opinion, <i>Trump’s Double Standard When It Comes to Privacy</i> , Newsweek (Sept. 16, 2017).....	7

Margo Anderson & William Seltzer, <i>Census Confidentiality Under the Second War Powers Act (1942-1947)</i> (2007) (unpublished manuscript)	28
Margo Anderson & William Seltzer, <i>Challenges to the Confidentiality of U.S. Federal Statistics, 1910-1965</i> , 23 J Official Stat. 1 (2007)	27
Mark Landler, <i>Obama, Like Buffett, Had Lower Tax Rate Than His Secretary</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 13, 2012)	13
Michael Chertoff, Opinion, <i>Trump's Voter Data Request Poses an Unnoticed Danger</i> , Wash. Post (July 5, 2017)	24
Mikelyn Meyers, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Presentation on Respondent Confidentiality Concerns and Possible Effects on Response Rates and Data Quality for the 2020 Census</i> (2017)	27
Nick Kotz, <i>Nixon Gift Raises Questions</i> , Wash. Post, June 10, 1973, at A1	8
Notice of Deletion, <i>EPIC v. Presidential Advisory Comm'n on Election Integrity</i> , No. 17-1320 (D.D.C. filed Aug. 20, 2018)	24
<i>Presidential Tax Returns</i> , Tax Notes (2020)	10, 11, 12, 13
Press Release, Delbert Hosemann, Miss. Sec'y of State (June 30, 2017)	23
Press Release, Senator Amy Klobuchar, <i>Klobuchar, Reed, Senators Demand That Presidential Advisory Commission Rescind Request for State Election Officials' Voter Roll Data</i> (July 6, 2017)	23

R. W. Apple Jr., <i>Nixon Declares He Didn't Profit From Public Life</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 18, 1973)	9
Ryan Kelly, Presidential Candidates' Tax Returns, Roll Call (Oct. 21, 2016)	10, 11, 12
Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890).....	6
<i>State Elections Legislation Database</i> , Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures (Jan. 24, 2020)	20
<i>Tax Evasion and Avoidance, Hearing Before the Joint Comm. on Tax Evasion & Avoidance</i> , 75th Cong. (1937) (statement of President Franklin D. Roosevelt)	17
<i>The Bushes Report Income But Only Part of the Returns</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 12, 2003).....	12
<i>The President's Finances</i> , 9 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1411 (Dec. 8, 1973)	9
U.S. Conference of Mayors, <i>Nation's Mayors to Secretary Ross: Don't Politicize Census. Remove the Citizenship Question</i> . (Mar. 27, 2018)	26
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, <i>United States Census 2010</i> (2009).....	25
<i>U.S. Individual Income Tax Return of George H. W. Bush & Barbara P. Bush</i> (Mar. 24, 1992)	15
Wendell Rawls Jr., <i>Returns Show Carter Paid \$48,000 in Taxes in '77</i> , N.Y. Times, June 16, 1978, at A16	11
